

No. 05-853

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JAMES M. MCGOWAN, SR., PETITIONER

*v.*

NJR SERVICE CORPORATION, ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE**

---

HOWARD M. RADZELY  
*Solicitor of Labor*  
NATHANIEL I. SPILLER  
*Assistant Deputy Solicitor*  
EDWARD D. SIEGER  
*Attorney  
Department of Labor  
Washington, D.C. 20210*

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*  
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
JONATHAN L. MARCUS  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Statement .....	1
Discussion .....	7
A. The court of appeals' decision is consistent with this Court's precedents .....	8
B. This case is not a suitable vehicle for resolving the circuit conflict over whether a pension plan must recognize a beneficiary's waiver of benefits ...	14
Conclusion .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Anderson v. Marshall</i> , 856 F. Supp. 604 (D. Kan. 1994) .....	19
<i>Black &amp; Decker Disability Plan v. Nord</i> , 538 U.S. 822 (2003) .....	12
<i>Boggs v. Boggs</i> , 520 U.S. 833 (1997) .....	1, 8, 11
<i>Brandon v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 18 F.3d 1321 (5th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1081 (1995) .....	15, 18
<i>Central States, S.E. &amp; S.W. Areas Pension Fund v. Howell</i> , 227 F.3d 672 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	17
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001) .....	8, 9, 17
<i>Estate of Altobelli v. IBM Corp.</i> , 77 F.3d 78 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	15, 18
<i>Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989) .....	11
<i>Fox Valley &amp; Vicinity Constr. Workers Pension Fund v. Brown</i> , 897 F.2d 275 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 820 (1990) .....	15, 18

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am. v. Finch</i> , 395 F.3d 238 (5th Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 125 S. Ct. 2305 (2005) .....	16, 18
<i>Hill v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , 125 F.3d 646 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	15
<i>Holloman v. Mail-Well Corp.</i> , 443 F.3d 832 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	19
<i>Hopkins v. AT&amp;T Global Info. Solutions Co.</i> , 105 F.3d 153 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	18, 19
<i>Keen v. Weaver</i> , 121 S.W.3d 721 (Tex.), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 1047 (2003) .....	15, 16, 18
<i>Krishna v. Colgate Palmolive Co.</i> , 7 F.3d 11 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	15
<i>Mackey v. Lanier Collection Agency &amp; Serv., Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 825 (1988) .....	17
<i>Manning v. Hayes</i> , 212 F.3d 866 (5th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 532 U.S. 941 (2001) .....	16
<i>McMillan v. Parrott</i> , 913 F.2d 310 (6th Cir. 1990) .....	15
<i>Melton v. Melton</i> , 324 F.3d 941 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	16
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993) .....	12
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Hanslip</i> , 939 F.2d 904 (10th Cir. 1991) .....	15
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Pressley</i> , 82 F.3d 126 (6th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 520 U.S. 1143 (1997) ....	15
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987) .....	11
<i>Rivers v. Central &amp; S.W. Corp.</i> , 186 F.3d 681 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	19
<i>Silber v. Silber</i> , 786 N.E.2d 1263 (N.Y.), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 817 (2003) .....	15, 16, 18

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Strong v. Omaha Constr. Indus. Pension Plan</i> , 701 N.W.2d 320 (Neb. 2005) . . . . .	15, 16, 18
<i>Tinsley v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 227 F.3d 700 (6th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	17
<i>Torres v. Torres</i> , 60 P.3d 798 (Haw. 2002) . . . . .	20
Statutes and regulations:	
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. 1001 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	1
29 U.S.C. 1002(1) . . . . .	17
29 U.S.C. 1002(21)(A)(i) . . . . .	3
29 U.S.C. 1002(21)(A)(iii) . . . . .	3
29 U.S.C. 1055 . . . . .	8, 11
29 U.S.C. 1055 (2000 & Supp. III 2003) . . . . .	10, 12, 19
29 U.S.C. 1055(a)(1) . . . . .	1
29 U.S.C. 1055(c)(1)(A)(i) . . . . .	2, 10
29 U.S.C. 1055(c)(1)(A)(ii) . . . . .	2
29 U.S.C. 1055(c)(2)(A)(i) . . . . .	10
29 U.S.C. 1055(c)(3)(A) . . . . .	2, 13
29 U.S.C. 1055(c)(7)(A) . . . . .	2, 10
29 U.S.C. 1055(c)(8) . . . . .	13
29 U.S.C. 1055(d) . . . . .	18
29 U.S.C. 1055(d)(1) . . . . .	2
29 U.S.C. 1056 . . . . .	11
29 U.S.C. 1056(d) . . . . .	8, 12
29 U.S.C. 1056(d)(1) . . . . .	2, 5, 6, 12, 17
29 U.S.C. 1056(d)(3) . . . . .	2, 5, 10, 12
29 U.S.C. 1056(d)(3)(A) . . . . .	3

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
29 U.S.C. 1056(d)(3)(D)(i) . . . . .	3, 11, 20
29 U.S.C. 1056(d)(3)(D)(ii) . . . . .	3
29 U.S.C. 1104(a)(1)(D) . . . . .	3, 6, 11, 12
29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(1)(B) . . . . .	4
29 U.S.C. 1132(c) . . . . .	5
29 U.S.C. 1144(b)(7) . . . . .	2
29 U.S.C. 1322 . . . . .	14
Pension Protection Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-280, § 1102(a), 120 Stat. 1056 . . . . .	2
26 C.F.R. 1.401(a)-20:	
Q&A-10(a) . . . . .	13, 14
Q&A-10(b)(1) . . . . .	13
Q&A-25(b)(3) . . . . .	13, 14
26 C.F.R.:	
Section 1.417(e)-1(b)(3)(ii) . . . . .	2
Section 1.417(e)-1(b)(3)(iv) . . . . .	13
29 C.F.R. 4022.8(d) . . . . .	14
